9904 Series 2
User Manual
Introduction  5
Driver Features
5
Microstepping	  5
Automatic Standby Current	  5
Mid-Band and Low Speed Resonance Compensation	  5

Dimensions
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 8 35
Ordering Guide
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 9 35
Overview
Rear Panel Connectors
Table 4: Motor - DSUB-9
Table 5: I/O - DSUB-15
Table 6: RS485 Serial Communications - DSUB-9
1 - Motor Phase A+ 6 - Encoder Index
2 - Motor Phase A- 7 - Encoder Ch A
3 - Motor Phase B- 8 - Encoder Ch B
4 - Motor Phase B+ 9 - Encoder +5VDC
5 - Encoder GND
1 - +5 VDC Supply (100mA) 9 - +5 VDC Supply (100mA)
2 - Digital GND 10 - Digital GND
3 - Output 1 (Collector) 11 - Output 1 (Common/Emitter)
4 - Output 2 (Collector) 12 - Output 2 (Common/Emitter)
5 - Input 1 (+5 VDC Max) 13 - Digital GND
6 - Input 2 (+5 VDC Max) 14 - Digital GND
7 - Input 3 (+5 VDC Max) 15 - Chassis GND
8 - Input 4 (+5 VDC Max)
1 - RS485 B (Data -) 6 - N/C
2 - RS485 A (Data +) 7 - N/C
3 - N/C 8 - N/C
4 - N/C 9 - N/C
5 - Digital GND
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 10 35
Input Circuit Diagram/Characteristics
All inputs are rated at 5V and are pulled up via a 10k resistor.
As a result, limit switches can be directly connected to the I/O connector using ground pins 13
and 14.
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 11 35
Output Circuits
Outputs are opto-isolators capable of driving 24V loads at 50mA. Each Axis has 2 outputs with
independent connections for the collectors and emitters. Thus, each output can be
independently configured for sink or sourcing applications.
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 12 35
I/O DSUB Pins 3 & 4
I/O DSUB Pins 11 & 12
Default Settings (Non-Volatile Memory NVM)
 Motor/Motion Default Settings
All default settings are stored in non-volatile memory (NVM) and are loaded on power up. For
driver-related parameters, changes are only re-loaded upon initialization (see Initialization
Command). For motion-related parameters, power cycling the controller is required.
FIRE OR BURN HAZARD. ALWAYS CHECK THE CURRENT SETTINGS AND MOTOR
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO INITIALIZING THE AXIS. IF IMPROPERLY SET, MOTORS
CAN GET EXTREMELY HOT!
Table 7: NVM Defaults - Motor/Motion Parameters
NOTE: MOST CHANGES TO DEFAULT PARAMETERS REQUIRE POWER CYCLING.
Defaults Description Setting
Run Current Peak motor current during motion 16
Hold Current Peak motor current during stand still 2
Motor Acceleration Acceleration/Decleration in steps/sec2 5000
Motor Velocity (Max) Max speed in steps/sec 10000
Current Range High or Low Current Range 1
CW/CCW Direction CW or CCW when position is increasing CW
Encoder CPR Counts/rev of encoder if equipped 800
Loading Error Allowable Error when using encoder 12800
Initialization Loading Error Separate Load Error when Homing the motor 32
Micro Step Resolution Micro steps/step 256
Step Morphing Speed to change to Torque Mode Full Stepping 6
9904 Series 2 Rev A Page  of 13 35
STOP
I/O Default Settings
All I/O default settings are stored in non-volatile memory (NVM) and are loaded on power up
only. Changes to configuration require a controller power cycle to properly load.